

No. 22-379

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS TIMES LP,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MARK WALDRIP, AS TRUSTEE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bettina E. Brownstein
BETTINA E. BROWNSTEIN
LAW FIRM
904 West Second Street, Suite 2
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 920-1764
bettinabrownstein@gmail.com
*On behalf of the Arkansas
Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.*

John L. Burnett
LAVEY & BURNETT
904 West Second Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 376-2269
jburnett@laveyandburnett.com
*On behalf of the Arkansas
Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.*

Brian M. Hauss
Counsel of Record
Vera Eidelman
Benjamin Wizner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
bhauss@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 549-2611
dcole@aclu.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. This case raises a First Amendment question of exceptional importance.	2
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for this Court to clarify and reaffirm <i>Claiborne Hardware</i>	4
III. The opinion below is wrong.	5
A. Respondents' attempts to distinguish <i>Claiborne Hardware</i> are unpersuasive.	5
B. This Court's other precedents are consistent with <i>Claiborne Hardware's</i> recognition that the First Amendment protects consumer boycotts.....	7
C. History and tradition support <i>Claiborne Hardware's</i> recognition that the First Amendment protects consumer boycotts..	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	5
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	7
<i>Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> , 539 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D. Wis. 1982)	11
<i>Cloer v. Gynecology Clinic, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 1099 (2000)	2
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972)	4
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	8
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Allied International, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982)	1, 9
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	2, 6
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	1, 6, 9–11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4) 9
50 U.S.C. § 4842(a)(1)(A) 11
H. 3564, 125th Sess. (S.C. 2023) 3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 41.480 (West 2022) 3
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 2274 (West 2021) 3
